Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

National Museum of Australia
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Question: 224

Topic: Performance Assessment 
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

1. For each agency within the Department, please provide full details of each of the performance assessment mechanisms linked to the pay outcomes or other financial reward of individual employees, including;

a. What are the current process/es of performance assessment within the portfolio agency? If more than one, please provide details of each, and the employee category it applies to. 

b. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), please list the range of outcome results an employee can achieve from each of the performance assessment processes identified in (a);

c. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), what pay or other financial change is linked to each outcome or result for the employee from the performance assessment [ie, the pay increase or one-off bonus or classification or level change]; 

d. For each of the performance assessments identified in (a), what is the classification level of employees subject to this performance assessment (eg SES, EL1, EL2 or APS and equivalent);

e. What is the principal industrial or other instrument governing each of the performance assessment mechanism/s (eg, the certified agreement or AWA); 

f. Does the performance assessment operates over a common cycle? Please provide the commencement and end dates of the most recent full cycle of each of the assessment process/es.

2. For each performance assessment mechanism described in (1), advise the number of male and the number of female employees at each possible outcome, by classification level for the most recent full cycle (if the performance mechanism does not operate over a common cycle - aggregate outcomes using the 2002-03 financial year).
Answer:
1.a., 1.d. and 1.e.

The National Museum of Australia maintains performance management arrangements for all employees. The arrangements are consistent with the Policy Parameters for Agreement Making in the Australian Public Service as issued by the Department of Employment and Workplace Relations.

Non-SES employees are covered by the Workplace Conversations Performance Management Framework set up under the National Museum of Australia (Productivity and Performance) Workplace Agreement 2002 to 2005 (the Certified Agreement). Non-SES employees covered by Australian Workplace Agreements are also covered by the Workplace Conversations Framework.

1.b. and 1.c.

Employees who achieve the “Commended” or “Pleased with results” ratings are eligible to advance one salary point within the relevant salary range (as specified in the Certified Agreement) if, in the relevant year, they have at least six months employment with the Museum at the relevant classification level and they are not already paid at the top salary point in the range.

The possible outcomes for APS Level 1 to 6 and Executive Level 1 and 2 employees under the Workplace Conversations Framework are:

	PMF (from 2003-04
	Commended for outstanding results
	Advance one salary point in range
	Advised of rating – no pay advancement
	Advised of rating – no pay advancement

	
	Pleased with the results
	Advance one salary point in range
	Advised of rating – no pay advancement
	Advised of rating – no pay advancement

	
	Not satisfied with results
	Diverted to underperformance provisions - no salary advancement
	Diverted to underperformance provisions - no salary advancement
	Diverted to underperformance provisions - no salary advancement


SES employees are covered by Australian Workplace Agreements, under which they are required to enter into an annual performance agreement with the Director of the National 

Museum of Australia. The timing of the cycle is at the discretion of the Director for each SES employee.

1.f.

Under the Workplace Conversations Framework, there is an annual cycle from 1 July to 30 June. At the start of each cycle or commencement of employment with the Museum, and at significant points such as change of assigned duties (e.g. promotion or transfer) or change of supervisor, each non-SES employee has a structured conversation with their supervisor aimed at exploring and setting workplace performance. Periodically during the cycle, at least once, progress is discussed and reviewed. At the end of each cycle, employees are rated as:

· Commended for Outstanding Results;

· Pleased with the results; or

· Not satisfied with the results.

If at any time during the PMF cycle, an employee’s supervisor is not satisfied that the employee is on track to achieve the “Commended” or Pleased with results” rating, the employee must be diverted to procedures for assessing and dealing with under performance. This can lead to achieving an appropriate rating at the end of the cycle or to a process leading to possible termination of employment.

2.

As stated in Page 96 of the National Museum of Australia’s 2002-03 Annual Report, employees comprise 77 males and 165 females. Details of individual classifications and assessments cannot be provided as this information is confidential. 
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Question: 237 and 250

Topic:  National Museum of Australia - General

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

1. Could you provide a list of all administered programmes in the National Museum of Australia, including:

· A description of the programme; 

· number of people directly receiving funds/assistance under the programme; 

· a breakdown on those receiving funds/assistance under the programme by electorate; 

· the policy objective of the programme; 

· whether the programme is ongoing; 

· the funding in each financial year of the forward estimates for the programme (with a breakdown of administered and departmental expenses), including:

· how much funding was allocated for the programme;

· how much is committed to the programme; and

· how much is unspent.

· indication of whether an evaluation of the programme effectiveness has been conducted:

· if so, when that evaluation occurred; and

· if so, the conclusion of that evaluation.

2. How many Senior Executive Officers (or equivalent) were employed in the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

3. What was the base and top (including performance pay) wages of APS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 (or equivalent), Executive Level 1 and 2 (or equivalent), and SES band 1, band 2 and band 3 (or equivalent)in the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

4. What was the average salary for an SES (or equivalent) in the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

5. How many staff had mobile phones issued by the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date; 

6. What was the total mobile phone bill for the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. 

7. How many SES (or equivalent) were issued with cars in the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04;

8. Could you please list all ‘management retreats/training’ conducted by the National Museum of Australia which were attended by employees during 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. For such meetings held off-site (from the National Museum of Australia) could you please indicate:

· where (location and hotel) and when they were held; 

· how much was spent in total; 

· how much was spent on accommodation; 

· how much was spent on food; 

· how much was spent alcohol/drinks; and

· how much was spent on transport.

9. How many overseas trips were taken by employees of the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

10. What were the destinations of each of these overseas trips.

11. What was the total cost of overseas trips of staff for by the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

·  With a breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food   allowances and airflights.

12.  What was the total cost of domestic trips of staff for by the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

· With a breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food allowances and airflights.

13. How many overseas trips of Ministerial Staff were paid for by the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

14. What was the total cost of overseas trips of Ministerial Staff paid for by the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

15. How much was spent on advertising by the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

16. Did the National Museum of Australia produce publications that provided electorate breakdowns on spending on government programmes in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

17. How much was spent on advertising which provided electorate breakdowns of spending by the government on programmes within the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

18. How much was spent on consultancies by the National Museum of Australia in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

19. Did National Museum of Australia conduct any surveys of attitudes towards programmes run by their department in 19971996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

20. On what programmes administered by the National Museum of Australia were surveys conducted?

21. What were the findings of these surveys?

Answers

1.
The National Museum of Australia only receives ‘Departmental’ funding in the 
Budget and therefore has no ‘Administered Programs’.
2.
Year

No. of Senior Executive Officers


2000-01


4


2001-02


5


2002-03


4


2003-04 (to Mar 04)

4

Note:  Director not included.

3. 

	LEVEL
	2000-01
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04

	APS1 
	Top: $31,774

Base: 26,422
	Top: $32,727

Base: $27,215
	Top: $34,036

Base: $28,304
	Top: $35,398

Base: $29,436

	APS2
	Top: $36,080

Base: $29,902
	Top: $37,162

Base: $30,799
	Top: $38,648

Base: $32,031
	Top: $40,194

Base: $33,312

	APS3
	Top: $39,996

Base: $34,059
	Top: $41,196

Base: $35,080
	Top: $42,844

Base: $36,483
	Top: $44,558

Base: $37,943

	APS4
	Top: $44,844

Base: $38,555
	Top: $46,190

Base: $39,712
	Top: $48,038

Base: $41,300
	Top: $49,959

Base: $42,952

	APS5
	Top: $48,848

Base: $42,339
	Top: $50,314

Base: $43,609
	Top: $52,327

Base: $45,353
	Top: $54,420

Base: $47,167

	APS6
	Top: $57,156

Base: $45,729
	Top: $58,870

Base: $47,101
	Top: $61,225

Base: $48,985
	Top: $63,674

Base: $50,944

	EL1
	Top: $69,985

Base: $58,485
	Top: $72,084

Base: $60,240
	Top: $74,967

Base: $62,650
	Top: $77,966

Base: $65,156

	EL2
	Top: $79,010

Base: $67,405
	Top: $81,380

Base: $69,428
	Top: $84,635

Base: $72,205
	Top: $88,021

Base: $75,093

	SES 
	Top: $115,000 

Base: $90,000
	Top: $123,050 

Base: $96,300
	Top: $127,972 

Base:$117,269
	Top: 133,091 

Base:115,190


Note:

· *  Information not provided for years 1996-97 to 1999-00 

· All figures are as at 30 June unless otherwise stated

· Director (PEO) not included in SES figures

· ‘Base’ equals the lowest salary rate and ‘Top’ represents the highest salary rate, as per the relevant Certified Agreement

· SES salary information for Bands 1,2 and 3 has been aggregated. To extrapolate further would enable identification of some individual employee’s salary figures. SES salary information for 2003-04, ie. the current financial year, represents the salary as at 31 December 2003 and performance pay paid or potentially payable for the first 6 months of the financial year.   

4.
Year

  Average SES Salary
* 2000-00


$ 96,250

2001-02


$104,870

2002-03


$110,243

2003-04


$114,653

Note:  

· All figures except 2003-04 are as at 30 June and exclude performance bonuses. 2003-04 figure is as at 31 December 2003 given that end of financial year information is not yet available

· Director (PEO) not included.
5.
Year

No. of Staff 

*  2000-01 


42

    2001-02


55

    2002-03


65

    2003-04


67

(at end Jan 04)


6.
Year


Total Cost

* 2000-01


$18,181

2001-02


$31,215

2002-03


$38,397

2003-04


$27,674
(at end Jan 04)

7.
Year                     Total SES Staff Issued with Cars
* 2000-01 



4

2001-02 



5

2002-03



5

2003-04 (at end Feb 04)

4

Note: 

· Numbers have been indicated at the end of each financial year
· Director included.

8.
The National Museum held a senior management retreat at Batemans Bay in August 2000 on Strategic Planning in the lead up to the Museum’s building opening in March 2001 and its first year of operation. Total cost was $27,585 comprising $13,592 for accommodation, cost of bus $693, and cost of consultant $13,300.

An SES retreat on Strategic Planning for the Museum was held at Old Parliament House, Canberra in January 2004. The cost was $149 for food. 

9.
The following summary shows the number of overseas trips undertaken by the National Museum’s staff (including scholarships) since the Museum’s opening year in 2000-01:

          
      Year


Number of Trips



*  2000-01



17

                2001-02



36

                2002-03



37

                2003-04 

               (to end Feb 04)


11

10.
Countries visited were:

2000-01
Canada, France, Netherlands, New Zealand, Noumea, South America, USA, UK.

2001-02
Botswana, Canada, Finland, France, Germany, Hong Kong, India, Italy, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, New Zealand, People’s Republic of China, Singapore, South Africa, South America, Sweden, USA, UK.

2002-03
Canada, Netherlands, New Zealand, Northern Ireland, Norway, People’s Republic of China, Sweden, USA, UK.

2003-04
Chile, France, Netherlands, New Zealand, Sweden, Turkey, USA, UK.

11.


	
	Fares
	Travel Allowance
	Total

	
	$
	$
	$

	* 2000-01
	104,036
	80,195
	184,231

	  2001-02
	180,577
	97,243
	277,820

	  2002-03
	174,919
	154,607
	329,526

	  2003-04 (to end Feb 04)
	48,579
	64,049
	112,628


12.


	
	Fares
	Travel Allowance
	Total

	
	$
	$
	$

	*  2000-01
	192,744
	113,197
	305,941

	   2001-02
	169,360
	120,530
	289,890

	   2002-03
	164,768
	201,686
	366,454

	        2003-04 (to  end Feb 04)
	112,937
	114,904
	227,841


13.
Nil.

14.
Not applicable.

15.



* 2000-01


$624,337

2001-02


$974,442

2002-03


$855,458

2003-04 (to end Feb 04)

$754,978
16.
Nil produced.

17.
Nil.

18.

	
	Fees
	Expenses
	Total

	
	$
	$
	$

	* 2000-01
	1,266,256
	1,170,483
	2,436,739

	  2001-02
	1,743,935
	1,770,440
	3,514,375

	  2002-03
	1,244,517
	    45,086
	1,289,603

	        2003-04 (to end Feb 2004)
	        320,857
	    27,125
	   347,982


19.
Yes - since opening in March 2001 only. 

20.
The National Museum of Australia has no ‘Administered Programs’.

21.
N/A.

